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[SavviDEes, 1.]

IN THE MATTER OF ARTICLE 146
OF THE CONSTITUTION

ANDREAS SOPHOCLIDES ANP CO. LTD.,

Applicants,

|. THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
2. THE REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS, THROUGH
THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL.,

Respondents,

{Case No. 570/84).

Constitutional Law-——Right to practise any profesion or 1o
carry on any occupation, irade or business—Restrictions
or conditions in the public interest—Consti'ution, Article
25— Whether section 3 of the Import (Regulation) Law
49/62, as amended by Law 7/67 and the contents of the
Regulatory Order relaung to cheese published by virtue of
the said section on 20183 violate the said right safe-
guarded' by Article 25 of the Constitution—Whether a
decision refusing, the grant of a licence for the importation
of cheese on the ground that the quota of the applicant
for the period in question had been covered by a previous
licence vioclates said Article of the Constitution.

Constitutionall  Law—Equality—Constitution, Article 28— Dect-
sion  restricting the grant of licences for the importation
of Edam cheese to regular importers—Complaint by a
regular importer that such decision violates the principle
of equality, as being discriminaiory against new importers—
Applicant, being a regular importer, is not entitled 1o
raise such an issue,

Administrative Law—Discretion of administration—JIudicial con-
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3 CLA. Sophociides & Co. 1td. v. Repubtic

trol—This Court will nor suhstitute its own discretton for
that of the administration.

The Imports {Regulation) Law 49/62, as amended by Law
7/67—Section 3.

Legtumate Interest—Constritution, Article 146.2.

Administrative  act—FExecutorv—Confirmatory.
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5

30

By an order made by respondent | under s. 3 of Law
49/62, as amended 'by Law 7/67. and published on the
20.1.83, the importation of cheese falling within the
customs classification 0.4.04 was placed under control and
as such, for .ts impor'ation an import licence was require
by respondent. 1,

Respondent 1 decided 1o westrict  the ‘mportation of
cheese 25 from the beginning of the second half of 1984
for the purpose of protecting and encouraging ilocal pro-
duction and especially ithe «isposition .of surplus “hallou-
mi” cheese
After several consultations with he warious organisa-
tions concerncd the respondent Mimsier wlecided, niles
alia, .ihat “licences should also be .granted too Jfor the [im-
portation of Edam ... «cheese to all regular importers of
such cheese. 1o ‘he cleared after 31.10:84". and ¢hm  the
rélevant quantities «of cheese will 'he .apportioned ‘tto the
importers .cntitled on the 'basis .of statements concerning
their imports ... for the ycars 1981, 1982, {983 and
1984”. At the wequest wf the Foodstuffs Tmporters” Asso-
ciation the period to be .covercd by the statememts  was
agreed as the periad ‘between 1'9:8i1 and 31 8:84,

The .quota .approved for ithe applicant ‘company, which
was a wregular importer of cheese, was fixed @t #3307
kilos for the flast four months of 1983,

On 21:9.84 espondent 1 .approved ithe issue of an
tmport ldicence far 37 itons .of ;Edam chezese. d40 .cover ithe
whole «of the applicant's guota for tthe ward period. Omne
of ‘the conditions indorsed .on ithe said licence was as fol-
lows: “In foture you will not .insist .on the importation of
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goods . for which an import licence is required without
first having secured an import licence.”

On the 12.10.84 the applicant company submitted a
new application for the importation of an additional qu-
antity of 17 tons of Edam cheese. The application was
turned down, on the ground that applicant’s quota had
been covered hy virlue of the first licence granted 1o the
applicant.

As a result the present secourse was filed. Counsel for
the respondent raised the preliminary objection that appli-
cant lost its legitimate interest. because it failed to challenge
the decision embodied in the said condition indorsed on
the first licence granted to.the applicant. Counsel for the
applicant complained, inter alia, of violations of Articles
24, 25 and 28 of the Constitution, In support of his con-
teation as regards the violation of Article 28 he argued
thar the criteria used for the fixing of the quota were
unreasonable, creating discrimination between those who
had already been importing cheese and new importers.

Held, dismissing both the preliminary objection and the
recourse  (A) As regards the preliminary objection:
The arguments that the sub judice decision is merely con-
firmatory of the previous decision and that the applicant
has lost its legitimate interest by having accepted unreservedly
the previous decision are not supported by the material
before the Court. The condition indorsed on the first
licence was, on the one hand, a mere hopeful expectation
by respondent 1 that the applicant would have been satis-
fied by the quantily in respect of which such licence was
issued and, on the other hand, no absolute prohibition on
importation of new quantities was imposed.

(B) As regards the issue of the constitutionality of
section 2 of Law 49/67 as amended by Law 7/67, the
conlents of the Regulatory Order published on 20.1.83
and the sub judice decision: (1) Article 25.2 of the Con-
stitution recognises the imposition of conditions or re-
strictions to the right safeguarded by Arcticle 25, namely
the right to practise any profession or 1o carry on any
occupation. frade or business, necessary, inter alia, in
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3 CLR Sophochides & Co Ltd v Republic

the puble mterest Theie s no doubt that v the modern
state 1t s often found desrable to subject certain com-
modities to some form of goveinmental coatiol for the
purpose of n'ct alia, the protection of local produce and
its marketability in the interests of the country as a whole

The applicant tailed to  satisfy the Court that the re-
striction in question 1n this case was not aimed at the
above purpose and was arbitrauly imposed by the res-
pondent Mimister This Court will not subst.tute 1ts  dis-
cretion for that of the admimstration, even f 11 would
have reached a different conclusion, had 1t been called
upon to exercise its own discretion on the ments

In conclusion the restrictions mmposed i this case were
within the ambit of Arficle 252 of the Constituhon and
in the circumastances do not wviolate Article 25 or any
other Article of the Conshtutton and the discretion  of
1espondent 1 was properly exercised

{2) The apphcant does not fall within the category of
new importers, but belongs to the category of the regular
importers It follows that the question as to whether there
15 an absolute probilmtion of new mmporters 15 an aca-
demic one As 1t was said m Constantinou v The Republiic
(1966 3 CLR 572 “an instance of discrimunation can
only anse, 1If different treatment 1s meted out in two cases,
which are similar n all material respects” What the
applicant was entitled to prove was whether there was
any discnmination  between him and other mmporters of
similar goods, which he failled to do Tt follows that Article
28 of the Constitutron has not been violated in this case

Recourse dismissed
£50 costs in favour of
respondents

Cases referred to

Irfan and Others v The Republic, 3 RSCC 39

Impales Agencies Ltd v The Republic (1970) 3 CLR
161"
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Psaras v. The Ministry of Cemmerce and Industrv (1971)
3 CLR. 151;

lacovides v. The Republic (1966) 3 C.LR. 212;
WConstantinon v, The Republic (1966) 3 C.L.R. 572

Racourse.

Recourse aga‘nst the refusal of rthe respondenis tc grant
applicants a licence to import 17 tons of Edom cheese.

P Angelides, for the applicants.
51, loannides, (Mrs.), for the respondents.
Cur. adv. vulr.

Savvibes 1. read the following judgmesnt. By this re-
course the applicant company challenges the decision of the
Minister of Commerce and Industry (respondent 1) com-
municated to it by letter dated 16.10.84, refusing the grant
of a licence to the respondent to import into Cyprus 17
tons of Edam cheese. as being unconstitutional, ultra vires
and illegal.

The legal grounds on which the recourse is based. are
the following:

(a) The sub iudice decision was based on regulations
which are 'pltra vires the relevant law.

(b) The law and regulations .on which the sub judice de-
cision was based, vio'ate Articles 23. 24, 25 and 26 of
the Constitution.

{(c) The sub judice decision amounts to unreasonable
discrimination and violation of the principle of equality
under Article 28 of the Constitation.

The facts of the .case are briefly as {ollows:

The applicant is a company .of limited liability and is
trading, infer .alia, with the importation of cheese .of the
brand “Edam”.

Relying on section 3 of the Imports (Regulation) Law,
1962, (Law 49/62), as amended by Law 7/87, respondent
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3 C.LR. Sophoctides & Co. Ltd. v. Republic Savvides J.

1 issued an order published in Supplement No. HI of the
official Gazette of the Republic dated 20.1.83, under No-
tification 7/83, whereby the importation of cheese falling
within the customs classification 0.4.04, was placed under
control and' as such, for its importation an import licence
was required Ky respondent .

Respondent 1. for the purposes of the protection' and
encouragement of the local production of preducts and
especially the disposition of the surplus of “haltoumi”
cheese, decided to' restrict the importation of cheese as
from: the beginning of the second half of 19834, After
several consultations with the various organisations con-
cerned respondent 1 came to the following decision which
was communicated to the Secretary of the Cyprus Chamber
of Commerce and Industry (KEBE) and ro the Secretary
of the Foodstuffs Importers’ Association, by letter dated
the 24th September, 1984 signed by the Director-General
of the Ministry of Commerce and' Industry:

“lI have instructions to inform vouw that the Ministry
of the Commerce and Industry after having studied the
views of all persons concerned. with regard to the
question: of importation of cheese, came to the follow-
ing decisions:

(a) Licences would be granted’ for the importation
of reasonable quantities of fuxury cheese.

(b) . Permission should be granted immediately for
the importation of cheese of the types Edam.
Cheddar, and Processed to importers who will
produce evidence that they have bought “Hal-
loomi” from the Cyprus Milk Industry Organi-
sation.

The percentage will: be one to- three.

Licences should also be granted for the importation
of Edam, Cheddar and Processeri cheese to all regular
importers. of such cheese, to be cleared' after 31.10.84:

It is. understood that in all three cases the quanti-
ties-of cheese which: will' be' granted will be appor-
tioned to the importers entitled on' the basis- of sta-
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tements concerning their imports which they were re-
quested to submit for the. years 1981. 1982, 1983
and 1984

At the request of the Foodstuffs Importers’ Association
the peried to be covered by the statements was agreed uas
the period between 1.9.1981 and 31.8.1984.

On the basis of the statements submitted, a quota was
fixed for each importer based proportionately on his  im-
ports for such period. The quota approved for the appi-
cant was assessed at 14.307 kilos for the last four months
of 1984,

On the 18th September. 1984, the applicant submitted
an application for the impertation of 17 tons of Edam
cheese. Respondent 1 for the purpose of facilitating the
applicant to make use of the space in one container, a
facility which was usuaily afforded by the respondent to
other importers as well, approved on 21.9.1984 the issuc
of an import licence for 17 tons of Edam cheese, to cover
the whole of his oguota for the period 1.9.1984 to 31.12.
1984 and the following was onc of the conditions indorsed
on the said licence:

“In future you will not insist on the importation of
goods for which an import licence s required with-
out first having secured an import licence.”

The applicant on 12.10.1984 submitted a new applica-
tion for the importation of an additional quantity of 17
tons of Edom cheese. On the 16th October, 1984, res-
pondent 1 refused the grant of such permit and on the
endorsement of Part C of rhe application. he gave his
reasons as follows:

“Because you have covered your quota for the
period 1.9.1984 to 31.12.1984 (15,000 kilos) by
virtue of import licence No. N/9/1874/1984 which
was granted to vou on 21.9.84 for 17,000 kilos of
cheese.”
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As da result applicant filed the present re-ourse, challeng-
ing the said decision

By his wnitten address counsel {o1 apphcant contended
that Law 49/62, as amended by Law 7/67 to the extent
that 1t allows the 1mposition of restrictions on the importa-
tion of cheese 1s unconstitusional as violating Article 24
of the Constitution Any restriction, counsel submitted, to
the mmportation of cheese could be cffected by the increase
of the import duty and not by imposing quotas and re-
stricting 1ts 1mportation  He confended that the provisions
of Article 24 are special previsions which supersede  the
general provisions ol Article 25 of the Constitution. In
any event, counse! submutted, the provisions of Law 7/67
cannot be apphed in the present case, as cheese of the
type of Edam 1< used for the making of pizza and there 15 no
local cheese suitable for such purpose for the protection of
which a resiriction could be imposed In  anv  event,
counsel added 1f it is found that Law 7/67 does not violate
the provisions of Article 25 of the Constitution, the regu-
lations which were made classifying Edam cheese in the
category of foodstuffs the mmportaton of which could be
restricted. are illegal and unconstitutional

Ceounsel tinally submutred that the criterig used lor the
fixmg of a quota violate Article 28 of the Constitution, m
that such quota 15 based on the average of the quantities
previously mmported by the same 1mporters Such criteria
are 1n his submussion, unreasonable and wviolate the princi-
ple of equality under Article 28 of the Constitution,
creating discrimmation between those who had been 1m-
porting cheese and new importers, thus establishing a pni-
vileged class of existing importers and excluding abso-
lutely new importers

Counsel for the respondent by her wnitten address raised
a prelimmnary objection that the applicant lost its legiti-
mate interest to challenge the decision, in view of the fact
that 1t had failed to challenge the decision of the respondent
which was embodied in the conditions indorsed on the
import licence granted to him on 21 9,1984

Counsel submitted that the refusal by respondent 1 of
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the application of the applicant of the 12th October, 1984
and the grounds given for such refusal are merely con-
firmatory of the previous decision of 21.9.1984. Counsel

in her written address went at some length to expound o

the principles governing legitimate interest and also the
effect of an acceptance of an administrative act without
protest which deprives a person of his legitimate interest
to challenge a decision taken in that respect.

It was' counsel’s contention that the applicant accepted
the decision of respondent 1 of 21.9.1984 without any
protest and’ without reservation' of rights, and, therefore,
it lost any legitimate interest to challenge a subsequent
prohibition based on such decision.

- In dealing with the substance of the case, counsel sub-
mitted' that the restrictions imposed by respondent I' do not
violate the Constitution and that under the provisions. of
Article 25 of the Constitution, respondent 1 was entitled
to impose any restrictions which were absolutely necessary,.
inter alia, in the public interest. Counsel contended that
the protection of Iocally produced cheese was a matter of
public’ interest and for the protection: of its consumption
and disposition, respondent ' had a duty to take steps by
restricting the importation of cheese from. abroad.

Counsel concluded her argument by submitting that in
the circumstances of the case there has been no violation
of the principle of equality and that in any event applicant
failed to prove such- violation.

I shall deal first with the preliminary objection raised
by counsel for respondents. Though lengthy argument has
been advanced on the principles as to the nature of an
executory act and the existence of a legitimate interest,
I find. that such principles have no application in the
circumstances of the present case. Neither the contention
of counsel for the respondents that the sub. judice decision
is not of an executory character but is merely confirma-
tory of a previous decision, nor the contention that the
applicant by having accepted the previous decision: of 21.9:
1984 unreservedly, has lost its. legitimate interest, can be

substantiated: from the' materiall before me. What is stated
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in the conditions subject to which the import licence of
21.9.1984 was granted was, on the one hand, a mere hope-
ful expectaticn by respondent 1 that the applicant would
have been satisfied by the guantity in respect of which such
licence was issued, (“in the future you will not insist”) and
on the other hand, no absolute prohibition on importation
of new quantities was imposed but the only restriction men-
tioned therein was the one requiring an import l'cence for
future importation of such goods (“for the importation of
goods for which an import licence is required withour first
having secured an import licence”).

In the result, I find that the preliminary objections can-
not be sustained and I shall proceed to deal with the sub-
stance of the case.

Sub-section (1) ot section 3 of Law 49/62, as set out
in section 2 of Law 7/67 by which it was replaced, pro-
vides as follows:

«(1} 'O 'Ynoupyoc divarai, oocokic koflicvarar &
vayraiov &v TO Onuociw oupeépovr Snwe neplopiobf
kai pubuioBii A eicaywyh EpnopeupdTwv iva evBappuv-
BR N Tomxn napaywyn kai Biopnyxovia BeATwBA  ToO
£pnopikdv  igod0yiov, monBwoly ai SicBvelc Onoxpew-
peic B avanTtuxBi n nikovopia Thc Anuokparioc, diA
Awardyparoc Bnpooiguopevou gv TR EnioAuw £enuepid
Thic Anuoxportioc, va ngpiopidn kai puBpign TV Eioa-
ywynv Tov #v 1@ Ararayuor kaBogilopdvav £pnopsu-
HATWY >,

(“Whenever it becomes necessary in the public in-
terest to restrict and regulate the importation of goods
for ithe encouragement of local preduction and indu-
stry, the improvement .of the balance of trade, com-
pliance with international obligations or the develop-
ment of the economy .of the Republic, the Minister
may, by order published in the -official Gazette of the
Republic, restrict and regulate the importation of the
.goods specified in the Order.”)

By virtue .of the .above .powers which were vested in the
Minister of Commerce and Industry, the Minister issued an
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order published in the offictal Gazette of the Republic of
20.1.83 under Notification 7 restricting and regulating the
importation of certain  goods  set out in the Schedules
therein included, for the reasons as stated therein that “it
has become necessary in the public interest to restrict and
regulate the importation of goods for the purposes men-
tioned in sub-section (1) of scction 3 of the Imports (Re-
gulation) Law”. Amongst the goods so restricted. as set out
in Schedule 1 of the Law, was cheese.

I shall examine first the ground whether either the pro-
visions of Law 7/67 or the contents of the regulatory act
of the Minister amount to a restriction of the right of the
applicant to excrcise its trade in violation of paragraph |
of Article 25 of the Constitution, as it was contended by
counsel for applicant.

The ouestion as to whether the imposition of restrictions
on imports violates  Article 25 of the Constitution, came
up for consideration in a number of cases both before the
Supreme Constitutional Court and this Court. In Hussein
frfan and 4 others and the Republic, 3 RS.C.C. 39, the
Court had this to sav at pages 42, 43:

“In the opmion of the Court, having regard to the
impact on the economy of the country through the
change of sovereignty and the creation of the Repu-
blic, it cannot be said that such powers to restrict
and regulate imports as those given under the Rego-
lations in question were not necessary in the public
interest in the sense of paragraph 2 of Article 25, at
the tme of the coming into operation of the Consti-
tution and at the relevant time, i.e. February 1961.

The period of time during which such Regulations
would continue to be considered as ‘necessary’, in the
above sense, is a question of fact which does not call
for a decision in this Case.

(c) Regulation 3 of the Defence (Importation of
Goods) Reguiations, 1956, lays down that the importa-
tton of any goods is prohibited save under the au-
thority of a licence for the purpose. The relcvant
power to grant or refuse a licence, was excrcised, in
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the present case. in the public interest, ie. for the
purpose for which it was granted. The fact that by the
exercise of such power the interests of a ceortain part
of the population, ic. the vine-growers, for whose

5 protection the Vine Products Scheme exists, may have
heen served at some expense to the interests of (raders
and consumers of sugar in general, due to thc im-
portation of the more expensive USS.R. sugar, is
not sufficient to lead the Court to the conclusion that

1o the power in question was exercised in obuse or ex-
cess thercof”

In Impalex Agencies Ltd. v. Republic (1970) 3 C.L.R.
361 we read the following in rhe judgment of A. Loizou,
J. at pp. 371, 372 and 373:

15 “It  would be observed that the Minister of Cowm-
merce and industry, has power to restrict and regulate
the importation of goods into the Republic, by an
order published in the Official Gazette, after taking
into consideration the public interest, and quite rightly

20 in my view, counsel for the applicants conceded that
the regulation of the importation of the potato seed
was in the public interest and was approved by the
Applicants,

25 I would like to begin by stating that in the modern
state it is often found desirable to subiect specified
activities to some form of Governmental control. The
purposes of such controls will vary. Sometimes a
control is imposed for the purpose of collecting re-

30 venue; sometimes the type of activity may be such
that it is desirable in the public interest to restrict the
number of persons who exercise it. In practice, one of
the commonest methods whereby controls can be im-
posed is the licence, and in the case in hand. the ap-

35 plicant company, like any other importer who desires
to carry on with the business of importation of potato
seed, is required to secure a licence from the Minister
of Commerce and Industry, who is the licensing au-
thority under the provisions of s. 4(1) of Law 49/62
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(as amended). These impori licences, 1 may add, are
usually granted in pursuance of protectionist policies.

The purpose of section 3(1) of Law 49/62, and
the order made wunder that section is not the regula-
tion of any profession, Gccupation, trade or business,
but the regulation and the control of impcrtiion of
potato seed. The mere fact, therefore, that the importa-
tion of th's commodity is .a necessary meuns for
carrying on the business of importation, cannot justify
the conclusion that the regulation and control of this
commodity nnd the refusal of the Ministér interfere
directly 'with ithe right, as such, of the applicant com-
pany to carry on the ‘business of an importer. 1
would add that in this case. *t is -clear, that the com-
pany has not been granted a licence for the importa-
tion of potato seed, simply ‘because it .did not con-
form to the test laid down by the Ministry, and that
because for a period -of three years prior to the .de-
«cision -of the Minister the Company .decided not +to
trade with this .commodity for reasons explained by
Mr. Hadjisoteriou, one of the directors of the com-

pany.

In my judgment, therefore, I find that the decision
or act of the Minister is not repugnant to the provi-
sions of Article 25 of the Constitution.

I would Tike, however, to state that even .assuming
that I was wrong in this finding, and that the deci-
gion .or act.of the Minister directly interfered with
the right -of the company to.carry on the trade or
business .of :importer of potate seed, then -‘again 1
would have had no difficulty in .my judgment to
make .2 finding that such formalities, .conditions .or
restrictions which are prescribed by this Law, -are
only necessary for the protection of the rights .and
Hberties -guaranteed by the 'Constitution, -as provided
for by paragraph 2 .of Article 25 :of the Constitution.”
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“In the light of what has been stated hereinabove
as to the relevancy of the Cyprus Potato Marketing
Law, 1964, 1o the sub judice decision, I do not find
that the determination of the constitutionality of this
Law or any part thereof is nccessary for the purposes
of these proceedings. Had it been necessary, howcver,
to adjudicate upon it, T would have no hesitation in
deciding that this Taw is not unconstitutional, as it
comes within the ambit of para. 3 of Article 25.

The next point for determination is (a) the uncon-
stitutionality or not of section 3 of the Imports (Re-
gulation) Law, 1962, and the order made thereunder,
under which the decision compained of was taken,
and (b) the unconstitutionality or not of the said de-
cision.

(a) Article 25 of the Constitution safeguards the
right of the individual' to practise any profession or
to carry on any occupation, trade or business. Para-
graph 2 thereof provides that ‘the exercise of this
right may be subject to such formalities, conditions or
restrictions as are prescribed by Law and are inter
alia necessary only.. in the public interest.” It re-
gulates, therefore, the' conditions under which a pro-

_ fession, trade or business may be exercised. The: re-

quirement of a licence for the importation of a parti-
cuiar type of goods does not amount to a prohibition
to carry out a profession or occupation. One may
still become an importer in respect of these goods or
other goods subject to certain conditions' which are
necessary inter alia in the ‘public interest. I hold,
therefore, that section' 3' of Law 49/1962 as amended’
is constitutionally valid so' long as the restriction or
regulation of the importation of goods is made, as it
is: the case- under consideration, in the public interest
or for any other of the objects set out in' the said
sectionn ie. the encouragement of local' production:
and' manufacture, the' improvement of the balance of
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trade, compliance with international obligations und
the develepment of the cconoriy of the Republic, all
being objects that bring it within the ambit of pura.
2 of Article 25. the very terms of which render it
manifestly a provision of Law necessary in the publc
interest.”

With the above in mind, [ find myse!f unable to agrec
with the argument of counsel for applicunts that the deci-
ston or act of the Minister in imposing restrictions on  the
importation of cheese is contrary 1o the provisions of Arti-
cle 25 of the Constitution. Article 25 safeguards the right
to practise any profession or to carry on any occupation,
trade or business subject to such formalities. conditions or
restrictions. as provided by the Law.

Paragraph 2 of Article 25 recognises the imposition of
conditions or restrictions to such right. necessary. inter
alia. in the public interest. There is no doubt that in the
modern state it is often found desirable to subject certain

commodities to some form of governmental control for the

purpose of. inter alia. the protection of local produce and
its marketability in the interest of the country as a whole.

In the case under consideration the applicant has failed
to satisfy the Court that such restriction was not aimed at
the above purpose and was arbitrarily imposed by the
Minister of Commerce and Industry.

It has been repeatedly stressed that the Court will not
interfere by substituting its own discretion for that of the
administration even if the Court would have reached &
different conclusion had it been called upon to exercisc
its own discretion on the merits. (lacovides v. The Republic
(1966) 3 CL.R. 212).

In the circumstances of the present case ! find:

(a) That the restrictions imposed by respondent | were
within the ambit of paragraph 2 of Article 25 of the Con-
stitution and that in the circumstances of the case they
do not violate Article 25 or any other Article of the Con-
stitution,
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(b) That the discretion of respondent | was  poperly
cxercised and no case has been made for 'nterference by
thic Court with the exercise of such discretion

1 finally come to the contention of counsel for appl:cant
that there < a wiolation of Article 28 of the Constitution
i that on absolute prohibition 1+ 1mposed on persons who
were not previously mmporters of cheese in case they wished
to import such product

The applicant does not fall within  the category of a
new importer but was one of the mmporters who were pre
viously importing cheese The questton as to whether there
15 an shsolute prohibition of new importeis 1 an academic
one in the present case as the applicant does not fall within
the category of such persons and in consequence he cannot
raise a legitimate claam on this ground

In Constantinon v The Republic (1966) 3 CLR 572
it was said at page 581

“But an instance of discimination can only arise
tl different treatment 1 meted out in two cases which
are stmilar 1n all matenal respects:”

What the applicant was entitled to prove, was whether
there was any discrimination between him and other m-
porters of similar goods which he failled to do 1. therefore,
find that the contention of counsel for violation of Article
28 of the Constitution, has not been substantiated and has
no place in this case

In the result, this recourse farls and 15 hereby dicmissed
with £50 - against costs 1n favour of the respondent

Recourse dismissed
Applicant to pay €50 - costs
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